

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

ROBIN FORSLUND, TIMOTHY KELLY,
MATTHEW MENTING, DONALYN
NORTH, ROBIN RECTOR, ERIC
OTTENHEIMER, GAIL ROSSI, and
GREGORY WILLIAMS, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

R.R. Donnelley & SONS COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-04260

Judge John J. Tharp, Jr.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CASE SUMMARY..... 2

 A. The Data Incident..... 2

 B. Procedural Posture 2

 C. History of Negotiations..... 3

 D. Preliminary Approval 4

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT 4

 A. Settlement Class..... 4

 B. Settlement Benefits 5

 1. Monetary Relief 5

 a. Reimbursement for Ordinary Losses & Attested Time 5

 b. Reimbursement for Extraordinary Out-of-Pocket Losses..... 6

 c. Alternative Cash Payment..... 7

 2. Equitable Relief 7

 C. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Plaintiffs’ Service Awards 8

IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

V. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee is Reasonable and Should be Approved. 11

 1. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Award Represents a Modest Percent
 of the Settlement Fund. 11

 2. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Award is Also Reasonable Under
 a Lodestar Analysis..... 13

 3. The Requested Fee Reflects the Fees Awarded in Other
 Similar Settlements. 16

4.	The Risk Associated with this Litigation Justifies the Requested Fee Award.....	17
5.	The Requested Fee is Well Within the Range of Typical Contingency Fee Arrangements in this Circuit.	17
6.	The Quality of Performance and Work Invested Support the Fee Request....	18
B.	The Court Should Also Award Reasonable Reimbursement for Expenses.....	19
C.	The Incentive Award to the Class Representative Should Be Approved.	20
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Americana Art China Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)	19
<i>Benzion v. Vivint, Inc.</i> , No. 12-61826 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2015)	21
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018)	12, 16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	12
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>In re Cap. One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	10, 12, 16
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-3066-JEC, 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012)	15
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable TV Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	11
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dairy Farmers</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838	13
<i>Demaria v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-07298 (WJM), 2016 WL 6089713 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2016).....	15

Denius v. Dunlap,
330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)14

Desai v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,
No. 11-1925 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2013), ECF No. 24321

Drazen v. Godaddy.com,
No. 1:19-00563-KD-B, 2020 WL 8254868 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 23, 2020).....11

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Priv. Litig.,
15-cv-03747-JD (N.D. Cal. 2015), ECF Doc No. 499-314

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)10, 14

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)18

Gaskill v. Gordon,
942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996), *aff'd*, 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)10, 11

Gastineau v. Wright,
592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010)14

Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)9

George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.,
Nos. 1:08-cv- 03799.....13

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)14, 15

Hillson v. Kelly Servs. Inc.,
No. 2:15-CV-10803, 2017 WL 3446596 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 11, 2017).....15

In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-4038, 2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011).....20

Jeffboat, LLC v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
553 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2009)13

Karpilovsky v. All Web Leads, Inc.,
No. 2017-cv-01307 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 8, 2019), ECF No. 17313, 16

Kelly v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.,
Case No. 1:22-cv-043012

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)18

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....16, 21

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....15

Leung v. XPO Logistics,
326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2018)9, 13

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)18

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)19

Menting v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.,
Case No. 1:22-cv-048382

Paz v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
924 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2019)14

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)12

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)12

Remijas v. The Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC,
No. 1:14-cv-01735 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2021).....16

Retsky Fam. Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse, LLP,
No. 97-7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....18

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 56015

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017)12

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)17

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)14

Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.,
844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993)19

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)12

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)17, 18

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)9, 19, 20

Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)13, 16, 17

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)10

In re VeriFone Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. C-07- 6140 EMC, 2014 WL 12646027 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2014)15

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)15

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,
No. 19-cv- 6019-GEKP (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2021).....16

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
No. 06–698–GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....21

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)9, 13

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....15

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
No. 1:14-cv-10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016).....13

STATUTES

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act.....3

New York Labor Law3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....9
